Ontario Energy Board Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario



EB-2011-0144

**IN THE MATTER OF** the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*, S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B);

**AND IN THE MATTER OF** an application by Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited for an order approving just and reasonable rates and other charges for electricity distribution to be effective May 1, 2012, May 1, 2013 and May 1, 2014.

#### **PROCEDURAL ORDER No. 1**

Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited ("THESL") filed an application with the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board") on August 26, 2011 under section 78 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act*, *1998*, (the "Act") seeking approval for changes to the rates that THESL charges for electricity distribution, to be effective May 1, 2012, May 1, 2013 and May 1, 2014. The Board has assigned the application File Number EB-2011-0144.

The Board received 11 requests for intervenor status and five requests for observer status. No objections were received. The Board approves these intervention and observer requests. A list of the intervenors is attached as Appendix A.

The following parties also applied for cost award eligibility: Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario, Building Owners and Managers Association Toronto, City of Toronto, Consumers Council of Canada, Energy Probe, Pollution Probe, School Energy Coalition and Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition. No objections were received.

The Board finds that each of these parties is eligible for a cost award under the Board's *Practice Direction on Cost Awards* (the "Practice Direction") except for the City of Toronto which the Board finds is ineligible for costs as it is the indirect sole shareholder of the applicant through its ownership of Toronto Hydro Corporation, THESL's parent

company. In making this finding, the Board does not consider that the justifications provided for cost award eligibility by the City of Toronto are sufficient for the Board to grant the request.

#### Cost Claims:

The Board will make use of certain criteria noted below in assessing claims that may be made for cost awards for intervenors determined as eligible for cost awards under the Practice Direction in this proceeding. These criteria are designed to ensure that costs are only awarded where the party provides assistance to the Board in examining relevant issues and that only reasonable costs are awarded.

Appendix A of the Practice Direction, the Cost Award Tariff (the "Appendix"), outlines hourly rates for legal and analyst/consultant fees. The Appendix notes that analyst/consultants are experts in aspects of business or science such as finance, economics, accounting, engineering or the natural sciences and that time spent providing expert evidence, expert professional advice to the Board, or acting as an expert witness will be compensated at the appropriate rate as set out in the tariff. The Appendix also notes that a copy of the expert's curriculum vitae must be attached to the cost claim.

The Appendix further notes that if a consultant provides case management services, these hours are to be listed separately and will be compensated at the case management rate. In this context, intervenors should ensure that, if time is to be claimed for case management services, the time spent on case management should be clearly separated from time spent on other activities and a full justification provided as to why the case management time was necessary and how it was differentiated from the time spent on other activities.

The Board also expects that where cost claims for oral hearing days are concerned, intervenors will generally only claim costs for one representative present in the hearing room, either counsel or an analyst/consultant, but not both. The Board would generally allow costs for more than one representative only to facilitate effective cross-examination of certain specialized evidence.

In considering all cost claims, parties should also be mindful of Section 5.01 of the Practice Direction, which outlines the criteria the Board may consider in determining the amount of a cost award to a party.

The Appendix also provides guidance as to acceptable claims for disbursements, noting that reasonable disbursements, such as postage, photocopying, transcript costs, travel and accommodation directly related to the party's participation in the process will be allowed. The Board is of the view that given the widespread availability and use of electronic documents, it is no longer reasonable for intervenors to make claims for the recovery of costs of copying or printing case documents, other than materials that are filed for use during the hearing.

#### The Preliminary Issue:

In its EB-2010-0142 Decision, the Board stated as follows regarding the nature of future applications from THESL:

The Board has indicated in many policy instruments, papers, speeches and decisions that it continues to believe that incentive regulation provides benefits to ratepayers and shareholders, in both the electricity and natural gas distributors.

A clear and timely indication of the Board's intent on this matter is contained in its April 20, 2010 letter to all Licensed Electricity Distributors. In this letter, the Board addressed the issue of electricity distributors filing rate applications to have their rates set through a cost of service proceeding earlier than scheduled.

The Board's letter included a list of Electricity Distributors scheduled for Rate Rebasing in 2011. THESL was one of the Distributors listed and the application that is the subject of this Decision is the application anticipated in that letter.

The multi-year rate setting plan for electricity distributors was established in 2006. The April 20, 2010 letter described the plan as calling for electricity distributors to have their rates set on a cost of service basis only once over a period of several years, with rates being set using an IRM in the intervening years.

The letter went on to explicitly state that the Board's rate-setting policies are such that distributors are expected to be able to adequately manage their resources and financial needs during the term of the plan.

THESL indicates that it did not understand the case it must meet prior to commencing this proceeding, and did not understand that the current application could be used as the base year to impose IRM in setting future rates. The Board does not accept this assertion, given the April 20, 2010 letter and established nature of the IRM framework.

In order to justify its approach, THESL posits that two separate frameworks exist and that it has been operating within one of them, that being a cost of service framework. THESL argues that it would be inappropriate for the Board to now treat it as though it were operating within the other framework, that being an IRM framework.

THESL also argues that based on this rate making construct, that there is a distinction between a cost of service application and a rebasing application. THESL submits it would do things differently in a rebasing application and that it did not anticipate that there was an expectation that its 2011 application would be treated as a rebasing application.

The Board's rate setting policies are not composed of the two separate frameworks that THESL describes. As stated above, the Board has clearly articulated the mechanics of the multi-year rate setting plan and its expectations of distributors. The Board believes that THESL's submissions mischaracterize the Board's rate setting policies and the Board does not accept the construct as described by THESL as a Board sanctioned framework.

THESL has pointed to situations in which the Board's multi-year rate setting plan has not been strictly adhered to in support of its position that its view of the framework is one that the Board should accept. While the Board accepts that there have been deviations from the Board's stated multi-year rate setting plan, including the acceptance of THESL's nonconforming applications in the past, the Board considers the April 20, 2010 letter to be a clear and explicit statement of the Board's expectations of distributors on a going forward basis.

Given this clear and direct communication to THESL and other distributors regarding the Board's expectations, the Board does not accept THESL's view that it is reasonable for it to have approached its 2011 application with an expectation that it would also be making a cost of service application in 2012. The Board is not persuaded by THESL's submissions that the Board's stated rate setting policies did not apply to it.

. . . .

The Board makes no determination as to what THESL is required to file in its subsequent rate application. It is for THESL to determine the manner in which it chooses to apply for any adjustment to its rates for 2012. The acceptability of the application will be determined by the Board at that time.

The Board notes that THESL is not included in the list of expected cost of service applicants for 2012, as per the letter issued by the Board on March 1, 2011.

Should THESL file a cost of service application for 2012 rates, the expectations of the Board are clear. As set out in the April 20, 2010 and March 1, 2011 letters, a distributor that seeks to have its rates rebased earlier than scheduled must justify, in its cost of service application, why early rebasing is required and why and how the distributor cannot adequately manage its resources and financial needs during the remainder of the 3rd generation IRM plan term.

In its current application, and specifically at Exhibit A1/Tab1/Schedule 2, "The Manner of Regulation for THESL," THESL has provided its reasons and support for making what it characterizes as a cost of service application for electricity distribution rates for the 2012, 2013, and 2014 rate years.

The Board has determined that it will, in the context of its EB-2010-0142 Decision and the Board's letters of April 20, 2010 and March 1, 2011, and in advance of further procedural steps, consider the question of whether the application filed by THESL is acceptable or whether it should be dismissed (the "Preliminary Issue"). To accomplish this, the Board will allow an initial round of interrogatories by intervenors and Board staff to seek additional information specifically related to the Preliminary Issue and THESL's evidence on the Preliminary Issue at Exhibit A1/Tab 1/Schedule 2. Following THESL filing its responses to these interrogatories, the Board will hear oral submissions from Board staff, intervenors and the applicant on whether THESL's application is justified.

Following its determination on the Preliminary Issue, and if the Board decides to proceed with its consideration of THESL's application, the Board will issue a further Procedural Order to allow for further discovery on the application.

The Board considers it necessary to make provision for the following matters related to this proceeding. The Board may issue further procedural orders from time to time.

#### THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Board staff and intervenors shall file with the Board and deliver to Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited any interrogatories with respect to the Preliminary Issue on or before **Friday October 14, 2011**.
- 2. Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited shall file with the Board and deliver to all intervenors any responses to interrogatories filed with respect to the Preliminary Issue on or before **Monday October 24, 2011.**
- 3. The Board will hear oral submissions related to the Preliminary Issue from Board staff, intervenors and the applicant on Tuesday November 1, 2011 in the Board's hearing room at 2300 Yonge Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, at 9:30 am. The hearing may continue on Friday November 4, 2011 if necessary. Parties wishing to file written material related to their oral submissions, such as books of authorities, should do so by Friday October 28, 2011.

All filings to the Board must quote the file number, EB-2011-0144, be made through the Board's web portal at <u>https://www.errr.ontarioenergyboard.ca</u>, and consist of two paper copies and one electronic copy in searchable / unrestricted PDF format. Filings must clearly state the sender's name, postal address and telephone number, fax number and

e-mail address. Parties must use the document naming conventions and document submission standards outlined in the RESS Document Guideline found at <a href="http://www.ontarioenergyboard.ca/OEB/Industry">http://www.ontarioenergyboard.ca/OEB/Industry</a>. If the web portal is not available parties may email their documents to the address below. Those who do not have internet access are required to submit all filings on a CD in PDF format, along with two paper copies. Those who do not have computer access are required to file 7 paper copies.

All communications should be directed to the attention of the Board Secretary at the address below, and be received no later than 4:45 p.m. on the required date.

With respect to distribution lists for all electronic correspondence and materials related to this proceeding, parties must include the Case Manager, Martin Davies at <u>martin.davies@ontarioenergyboard.ca</u> and Board Counsel, Kristi Sebalj at <u>kristi.sebalj@ontarioenergyboard.ca</u>.

#### ADDRESS

Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27th Floor Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Attention: Board Secretary

E-mail: <u>boardsec@ontarioenergyboard.ca</u> Tel: 1-888-632-6273 (Toll free) Fax: 416-440-7656

DATED at Toronto, October 4, 2011

#### **ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD**

Original Signed By

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Appendix 'A'

То

**Procedural Order No. 1** 

**Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited** 

EB-2011-0144

**Applicant and List of Intervenors** 

October 4, 2011

#### **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

# Appendix A - PO #1October 4, 2011APPLICANTRep. and Address for ServiceToronto Hydro-Electric<br/>System LimitedGlen WinnManager of Rate Applications<br/>Toronto Hydro-Electric System Limited<br/>14 Carlton Street<br/>Toronto, ON M5B 1K5Tel: 416-542-2517<br/>Fax: 416-542-2776<br/>regulatoryaffairs@torontohydro.com

#### **INTERVENORS**

Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario

#### **Rep. and Address for Service**

Adam White

President Association of Major Power Consumers in Ontario 372 Bay Street Suite 1702 Toronto ON M5H 2W9 Tel: 416-260-0225 Fax: 416-260-0442 awhite@ampco.org

#### **Shelley Grice**

Consultant Econalysis Consulting Services Inc. 34 King Street East Suite 1102 Toronto ON M5C 2X8 Tel: 647-880-9942 Fax: 416-348-0641 shelley.grice@rogers.com

# **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

Appendix A – PO #1	October 4, 2011
Building Owners and Managers Assoc. of the Greater Toronto Area (BOMA)	Tom Brett
	Fogler, Rubinoff LLP
	95 Wellington St. W.
	Suite 1200
	Toronto-Dominion Centre
	Toronto ON M5J 2Z9
	Tel: 416-941-8861
	Fax: 416-941-8852 <u>tbrett@foglers.com</u>
	toretterogiers.com
	Marion Fraser
	President
	Fraser & Company
	502-33 Harbour Square
	Toronto ON M5J 2G2
	Tel: 416-941-9729
	Fax: 416-941-9729
	Marion.Fraser@rogers.com
City of Toronto	Lorraine Searles-kelly
	City of Toronto
	55 John St., Metro Hall, Stn. 1260 26th
	Toronto ON M5V 3C6
	Tel: 416-392-7240
	Fax: 416-397-5624
	lsearles@city.toronto.ca

### **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

APPLICA	INT & LIST OF INTERVENORS	
Appendix A – PO #1		October 4, 2011
City of Toronto	Robert Hatton	
	Manager	
	City of Toronto	
	100 Queen Street West	
	5th Floor, East Tower	
	Toronto ON M5H 2N2	
	Tel: 416-392-9149	
	Fax: 416-397-4555	
	rhatton@toronto.ca	
Consumers Council of Canada	Julie Girvan	
	Consultant	
	Consumers Council of Canada	
	62 Hillsdale Ave. East	
	Toronto ON M4S 1T5	
	Tel: 416-322-7936	
	Fax: 416-322-9703	
	jgirvan@ca.inter.net	
	Robert B. Warren	
	Counsel	
	WeirFoulds LLP	
	The Exchange Tower	
	Suite 1600, P.O. Box 480	
	130 King Street West	
	Toronto ON M5X 1J5	

Tel: 416-947-5075 Fax: 416-365-1876

rwarren@weirfoulds.com

## **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

Appendix A – PO #1	October 4, 2011
Energy Probe Research Foundation	Peter Faye
roundation	Counsel Consultant
	42 Eastwood Crescent
	Markham ON L3P 5Z7
	Tel: 905-294-2013
	Fax: Not Provided
	pfaye@rogers.com
	David MacIntosh
	Case Manager
	Energy Probe Research Foundation
	225 Brunswick Avenue
	Toronto ON M5S 2M6
	Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 235 Fax: 416-964-8239
	DavidMacIntosh@nextcity.com
	Danamaomoonomoxioky.com
	David Spence
	Energy Probe Research Foundation
	225 Brunswick Avenue
	Toronto ON M5S 2M6
	Tel: 416-964-9223 Ext: 234 Fax: 416-964-8239
	david.spence@ryerson.ca
	<u></u>
Hydro One Networks Inc.	Anne-Marie Reilly
	Senior Regulatory Coordinator
	Hydro One Networks Inc.
	483 Bay Street
	8th Floor - South Tower
	Toronto ON M5G 2P5
	Tel: 416-345-6482
	Fax: 416-345-5866 <u>regulatory@hydroone.com</u>
	regulatory enjurione.com

# **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

Appendix A – PO #1	October 4, 2011
Ontario Power Generation Inc.	Barbara S. Reuber
	Director, Ontario Regulatory Affairs Ontario Power Generation Inc.
	700 University Ave. H18-G2
	Toronto ON M5G 1X6
	Tel: 416-592-5419
	Fax: 416-592-8519 <u>barbara.reuber@opg.com</u>
	barbara.reaber e opg.com
	Tom Ladanyi
	Senior Advisor - Regulatory Affairs & Corporate St Ontario Power Generation Inc.
	700 University Avenue, H18-C1
	Toronto ON M5G 1X6
	Tel: 416-592-3651
	Fax: 416-592-8519
	tom.ladanyi@opg.com
Pollution Probe Foundation	Murray Klippenstein
	Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
	160 John St. Suite 300
	Toronto ON M5V 2E5
	Tel: 416-598-0288
	Fax: 416-598-9520
	murray.klippenstein@klippensteins.ca
	Basil Alexander
	Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors
	160 John St. Suite 300
	Toronto ON M5V 2E5
	Tel: 416-598-0288
	Fax: 416-598-9520
	basil.alexander@klippensteins.ca

# **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

Appendix A – PO #1	October 4, 2011
Pollution Probe Foundation	Kent Elson Student-at-law Klippensteins, Barristers & Solicitors 16OJOHN STREET, SUITE 300, TORONTO ON M5V 2E5 Tel: 416-598-0288 Fax: Not Provided kent.elson@klippensteins.ca
	Jack Gibbons Ontario Clean Air Alliance 160 John Street, Suite 300 Toronto on M5V 2E5 Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2 Fax: 416-598-9520 jack@cleanairalliance.org
School Energy Coalition	Jay Shepherd Jay Shepherd Professional Corporation 2300 Yonge St. Suite 806 Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Tel: 416-483-3300 Fax: 416-483-3305 jay.shepherd@canadianenergylawyers.com
	Wayne McNally SEC Coordinator Ontario Public School Boards' Association 439 University Avenue 18th Floor Toronto ON M5G 1Y8 Tel: 416-340-2540 Fax: 416-340-7571 wmcnally@opsba.org

#### **APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS**

Appendix A – PO #1

October 4, 2011

# Smart Sub-metering Working Dennis O'Leary Group

Aird & Berlis LLP 181 Bay Street Suite 1800 Box 754 Toronto ON M4J 2T9 Tel: 416-865-4711 Fax: 416-863-1515 doleary@airdberlis.com

#### Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition

#### **Michael Buonaguro**

Counsel Public Interest Advocacy Centre 34 King St. E. Suite 1102 Toronto ON M5C 2X8 Tel: 416-767-1666 Fax: 416-348-0641 mbuonaguro@piac.ca

Mark Garner

Consultant Econalysis Consulting Services Inc. 34 King Street East Suite 1102 Toronto ON M5C 2X8 Tel: 647-408-4502 Fax: 416-348-0641 mgarner@econalysis.ca